
RESTRICTED – MANAGEMENT IN CONFIDENCE 
 

 
 

 

REVIEW OF WEST MIDLANDS 2000-06 ERDF PROJECT 
 

CONTRACTED TO 
 

  STOKE CITY COUNCIL 
 

BUSINESS GROWTH IN NORTH STAFFORDSHIRE 
 

 
 

11 October 2012 
 
 
 
 

Department for Communities & Local Government 
 

Internal Audit Services 
 
 
 
 

 

1 of 16 











RESTRICTED – MANAGEMENT IN CONFIDENCE 
 

 
3.4 In addition to this we identified a letter dated 3rd September 2008 from 

Government Office West Midlands (GOWM) to SCC raising concerns over the 
delivery and timing of the Just Mugs (College Road); Bridgewater Potteries and 
Excelsior Works projects. The letter also emphasised that all expenditure must 
be defrayed by 31st December 2008 and activity completed in order for it to be 
eligible for ERDF support. We were unable to locate any response to this letter. 

 
Conclusion 

 
3.5 There have been serious systemic failings in the management of this project by 

the City Council.  In addition to the alleged fraud committed by the applicant, 
this report notes a number of procurement failings identified by our work.  There 
are strong grounds for full recovery of the £4,272,714 ERDF grant. 

 
3.6 However, as the Applicant has delivered the required outputs of the Project and 

some of the revenue expenditure appears unaffected by the issues identified, 
we recommend the following option to the Department: 

 
 
Based on the evidence of potential fraudulent activity and systemic 
procurement failings we recommend that a 100% correction is applied to 
all expenditure relating to a procured contract (£4,253,589 which equates 
to £1,001,295 ERDF grant). We also recommend that the Department 
recovers the costs to Internal Audit Services of investigating this case 
(currently £20,145). 
 

 
 
4 Methodology 
 
4.1 IAS agreed to carry out an investigation in order to establish the extent of the 

irregularities within the BGNS Project. IAS has aimed to provide an assurance, 
or otherwise, that the expenditure claimed within the BGNS project, fully 
complies with ERDF funding requirements by: 

 
 Reviewing the BGNS Project in order to assess the full extent of the 

irregularities identified through the police investigation. 
 

 Identifying whether the remaining sub projects within the BGNS Project 
show the same irregularity trends as those identified by the police in 
either the Excelsior or Just Mugs sub projects. 

 
 identifying whether Renew North Staffordshire were involved in 

delivering any of the other 10 projects from the 2000-2006 ERDF 
programme which were delivered by SCC in order to identify any further 
potential risks to DCLG (see table 2 for details).  

 
 

 

6 of 16 









RESTRICTED – MANAGEMENT IN CONFIDENCE 
 

 
5.3.1 We have also identified evidence to show that there has been an artificial 

increase in the professional fees relevant to this contract. , as the managing 
agent, has invoiced for their professional fees for both pre and post contract 
management. These fees equate to 1.82% of the contract value using the 
following calculations (Pre Contract Fee = Contract Sum x 1.82% x 60%) and 
(Post Contract Fee = Contract Sum x 1.82% x 40%). However, from September 
2008  have artificially inflated the original contract sum which has in turn 
inflated the amount of fees they have charged to the Project. 

 
5.3.2 The professional fees for August (dated 29 August 2008, show the 

contract sum as being £1,985,997; this matches the tender report and the 6 
building certificates. The professional fees for September, October and 
November  have been calculated based on the contract sum 
being £2,446,997 with December’s invoice  showing the contract sum 
as £2,582,261. These 4 invoices also contain the wording “Incl Demolition 
Works” whereas the August invoice does not.  

 
5.3.3 The Sept, Oct and Nov increases equate to £461,000 more than the original 

contract sum, which is very similar to the amount of the false invoice raised by 
. The December increase is slightly higher at £596,258. However, the final 

building certificate for this contract showed the final amount paid by SCC as 
being £2,121,000. If we assume this to be the final contract amount the 
December increase becomes £461,261 which again is similar to the amount of 
the false invoice. 

 
5.3.4 Overall this has the affect of artificially raising the cost of the professional fees 

being charged by  from £21,687 to £28,198 (pre contract) and £14,458 to 
£17,814 (post contract) an overall increase of approximately £10,000. In our 
opinion, as the evidence suggests  have been actively involved in the 
alleged fraud none of their professional fees relating to this contract should be 
considered eligible for ERDF support. 

 
 
5.4 Just Mugs - Potential false Building Certificate 
 
 
5.4.1 We also have evidence that indicates that one of these building certificates (No 

6 value £1,548,235) has been produced before the related works were fully 
completed. Of the six building certificates identified in the Project files, all were 
produced by  and supported by a corresponding invoice from the contractor 

   
 
5.4.2 The first five certificates were produced on a monthly basis and followed a 

similar pattern of there being one week between the valuation and issue dates 
of the certificate (see table 3). The total of these first five certificates was 
£572,764 which averages around £112,000 per month. However, certificate 6 
contained the same valuation and issue date and was for an amount of 
£2,121,000. This means that 73% of the contract value was claimed in one 
certificate which equates to £1.5 million worth of work in one month. 

10 of 16 













RESTRICTED – MANAGEMENT IN CONFIDENCE 
 

16 of 16 

5.8.1 We have identified several invoices totalling £18,855 raised by  
 who are a subsidiary of  the organisation at the centre 

of the Staffordshire Police investigation into procurement irregularities at SCC. 
The investigation centred on the award of demolition contracts, to , by 
staff at SCC without undertaking a competitive tender exercise or complying 
with internal SCC procurement procedures. This led to 6 SCC staff being 
suspended and around £3 million worth of contracts being questioned. 

 
5.8.2 Whilst Staffordshire Police decided there was not enough evidence to bring 

criminal charges, it is quite clear that the contracts awarded to  were not 
awarded in line with SCC’s procurement procedures. As we were unable to find 
any procurement documents relating to the  invoices 
claimed through ERDF, we are of the opinion that none exist and we consider 
this expenditure ineligible. 

 
 
5.9 SCC Salaries 
 
 
5.9.1 We have identified various salary claims for RENEW representatives who are 

the two SCC staff that have been  as being 
actively involved in the potential fraudulent acts relating to Excelsior Works and 
Just Mugs. Their names also appear on the documents relating to the 
suspected fraud on the  contract. 

 
5.9.2 These salaries equate to £7,802 and £59,210.  

 have maintained all of their actions were carried 
out on instructions from the client who in this case was a representative of 
RENEW. In our opinion all salary costs relating to these staff should be 
considered ineligible due to their alleged involvement. 




